OHIO House of Representatives JOURNAL

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 11, 2003

NINETY-FOURTH DAY

Hall of the House of Representatives, Columbus, Ohio Thursday, September 11, 2003 at 11:00 o'clock a.m.

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to House Rule No. 21, the Assistant Clerk called the House to order.

Representative Kearns was selected to preside under the Rule.

The journal of the previous legislative day was read and approved.

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

The following bills were introduced:

H. B. No. 273-Representatives Ujvagi, Price, Perry, Carano, Jerse, Key, Skindell.

To amend section 955.14 of the Revised Code to authorize a board of county commissioners to exempt persons sixty-five years of age or older from an increase in dog license registration fees or to establish a lower increase in fees for those persons.

H. B. No. 274-Representative Kearns.

To enact section 5533.491 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of United States Route 68 in Clark County the "Ron Burton Highway."

Said bills were considered the first time.

The following joint resolutions were introduced:

H. J. R. No. 8-Representatives Reidelbach, Faber, Gilb, Grendell, Brinkman, Fessler, Seaver, Willamowski, Schaffer, Taylor.

Proposing to enact Sections 14, 15, and 16 of Article XII of the Constitution of the State of Ohio to establish limitations on the state and local governments regarding expenditures, taxes, and other aspects of governmental finance.

H. J. R. No. 9-Representative Sferra.

Proposing to enact Section 3a of Article XII of the Constitution of the State of Ohio to require that increases in state taxes be approved by a two-thirds majority of the membership of each house of the General Assembly.

Said joint resolutions were considered the first time.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to House Rules 12, 27, and 29, the Speaker hereby makes the following change to the Rules and Reference committee:

Remove Representative Driehaus, appoint Representative Jerse

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to House Rules 12, 27, and 29, the Speaker hereby makes the following change to the Ways and Means committee:

Remove Representative Jerse, appoint Representative Driehaus

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code section 101.39(A)(B), the Speaker hereby appoints Representative White to the Joint Legislative Committee on Health Care Oversight.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code section 3702.92(A), Am. Sub. S.B. No. 51, 125th General Assembly, the Speaker hereby appoints Representative Willamowski to the Dentist Loan Repayment Advisory Board.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 41.35(A)(3), Am. Sub. H.B. No. 95, 125th General Assembly, the Speaker hereby appoints the following members to the Head Start Partnership Study Council:

Appoint Representatives Kearns, Hoops, and Barrett

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code section 5139.44(A)(1)(e), Am. Sub. H.B. No. 95, 125th General Assembly, the Speaker hereby appoints Representative Core to the RECLAIM Advisory Committee.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 41.35(A)(1), Am. Sub. H.B. No. 95, 125th General Assembly, the Speaker hereby appoints the following members to the Legislative Audit Commission Study Committee:

Representatives Gibbs and Strahorn

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code section 101.84, the Speaker hereby makes the following changes to the Sunset Review Advisory Committee:

Remove Representative Buehrer, appoint Representative Flowers

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code section 125.833 (A)(B), Am. Sub. H.B. No. 95, 125th General Assembly, the Speaker hereby appoints the following

members to the Vehicle Management Commission within the Department of Administrative Services:

Representatives Widener and T. Patton

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 152(A)(2), Am. Sub. H.B. No. 95, 125th General Assembly, the Speaker hereby appoints the following members to the Ohio Autism Task Force:

Representatives Peterson and Carano

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 25 (A)(2), Am. Sub. H.B. No. 87, 124th General Assembly, the Speaker hereby appoints the following members to the Biofuel and Renewable Energy Task Force:

Representatives Reinhard and Skindell

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 3(A), Am. Sub. H.B. No. 474, 124th General Assembly, the Speaker hereby appoints Representative D. Stewart to the Compassionate Care Task Force.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Executive Order 95-V, the Speaker hereby appoints Representative Beatty to the Martin Luther King Jr. Holiday Commission.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 6(D), Am. Sub. S.B. No. 163, 124th General Assembly, the Speaker hereby appoints the following members to the Joint House of Representatives and Senate Transportation Committee:

Representatives Reinhard, Kearns, Reidelbach, and Perry

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code section 3704.19(A)(2), the Speaker hereby appoints the following public members to the Small Business Stationary Source Technical and Environmental Compliance Assistance Council (Small Business CAP):

Michelle Waterhouse and Dan Brown

On motion of Representative McGregor, the House adjourned until Tuesday, September 16, 2003 at 11:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest: SONJA A. HERD,
Assistant Clerk.